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Introduction
NOTE:

During the actual interview the questions were personalized to be appropriate to the gender of the
respondent.

The questions were asked in present tense if asking about current job or current activity; past tense if
asking about former job or former activity.

Many universe statements have no prefix attached to the referred questions. Example: CED_QALl is
referred as Al.

Throughout this document, the term "During the last 12 months" refers to the 12 months prior to the
interview. For example: if the interview takes place in Feburary 2003, then the STARTMONTH would
be from Feburary 2002 to January 2003

Blanks not allowed, they are changed to 9, the questions are being skipped then blanks are changed
to 6, 96, 996, 9996, etc.

All variables are defined Numeric, unless otherwise stated.

NOTE:
Record Layout Conventions: The record layout has been separated into five sections:

The first section deals with Administrative information, i.e. basic survey information like province,
language identifiers, age, sex, outcome codes,etc; the second deals with the Geographic information;
the third section deals with Background Questionnaire Information. This section is divided into 9
parts: Education & Citizenship, Linguistic Information, Parental Information, Labour Force Information,
Literacy and Numeracy, Education and Learning, Numeracy Practices, Information and
communication technology literacy (ICTL), and Household Information. The fourth section deals with
the Weights and the fifth section deals with Literacy Measures. The derived variables are located in
their respective sections.
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Section: Administrative information
Variable Name: IDNO Position: 1 Length: 5
Record Identification Number (International)

Allowed values: 00001 : 23038

Coverage: All respondents

Note: This variable can contain any combination of alpha-numeric characters. If your Record Identification
Number is less than 5 bytes, you must add zeros at the beginning to fill the space. The Record
Identification Number should uniquely point to a specific respondent (record) and no duplicates should
exist.

Variable Name: CntriD Position: 6 Length: 1

Language of Task administration or expected task administration

FREQ WTD
1 English 18,179 19,375,295
2 French 4,859 5,526,545

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: BQLang Position: 7 Length: 1

Language of preference for Background Questionnaire

FREQ WTD
1 English 17,909 19,205,521
3 French 5,117 5,696,070
9 Not Stated 12 249

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Section:

Geographic information

Variable Name: CommSize Position: 8 Length: 1

Respondents' community size, rural/urban

FREQ WTD
1 Rural area 4,857 4,640,232
2 Urban area 14,128 20,132,107
9 Not Stated 4,053 129,501
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Regional suppression: If region 4 and Aborig2=1 then CommSize=9
If region=5 then CommSize=9
Variable Name: TQLANG Position: 9 Length: 1

Language of Core and Main Tasks

FREQ WTD
1 English 18,179 19,375,295
3 French 4,859 5,526,545
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Note: This variable refers to the language of the Core and Main Tasks, which may differ from the Background
Questionnaire language.
Missing values were coded 9.
Variable Name: Gender Position: 10 Length: 1

Gender of the Respondent

FREQ WTD

1 Male 10,469 12,230,514

2 Female 12,557 12,671,077

9 Not Stated 12 249
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Note: Entry Information
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Variable Name: Age_Grp Position: 11 Length: 2

Age of the Respondent, grouped

FREQ WTD
1 16-25 years of age 3,865 4,189,856
2 26-35 years of age 3,578 4,344,335
3 36-45 years of age 4,900 5,256,277
4 46-55 years of age 4,645 4,544,004
5 56-65 years of age 3,059 3,025,961
6 Over 65 years of age 2,979 3,541,158
99 Not Stated 12 249

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Grouped age

Variable Name: REGION Position: 13 Length: 1

Region of residence

FREQ WTD
1 Atlantic 4,682 1,890,046
2 Quebec 4,166 5,994,042
3 Ontario 4,946 9,621,290
4 West 6,657 7,336,591
5 North 2,587 59,872

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: Ethnic Position: 14 Length: 1

To which ethnic or cultural group do your ancestors belong - Derived

FREQ WTD
1 Canadian only 1,377 1,819,187
2 English only (includes Irish and Scottish) 4,284 5,666,461
3 French only 4,158 3,031,588
4 Other origin only 5,773 8,172,704
5 Two or more origins 4,652 5,917,928
7 Don't Know 196 202,627
8 Refused 6 31,428
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Note: This variable was derived from the mark all that apply question "To which ethnic or cultural group do your
ancestors belong?". First, respondents who provided only 1 answer in "Canadian, English, French or
other" were selected then respondents who provided more than 1 answer were grouped together. These
last may have identified their origins as any one of the first 4 categories and one or more other origins.
This definition closely resembles the definition used in 1994.
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Section: Background questionnaire: Education and citizenship
Variable Name: Al Position: 15 Length: 1

Were you born in Canada?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 16,552 19,144,057
2 No 3,894 5,697,866
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: A2 _Group Position: 16 Length: 1

In what year did you first immigrate to Canada? (Grouped)

FREQ WTD
1 1900 to 1973 1,073 1,923,230
2 1974 to 1993 1,265 2,108,790
3 1994 to 2003 1,214 1,313,219
6 Valid Skip 16,724 19,415,116
7 Don't Know 7 12,269
8 Refused 1 549
9 Not Stated 2,754 128,669
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents not born in Canada and with immigration status as “"Landed Immigrant” or "Canadian citizen
by naturalization". (A1=2) and A1E=01,02)
Note: Regional suppression: If Region=1 and A2 ne 9996 then A2_Group=9
Variable Name: EduccCat Position: 17 Length: 1

Derived Variable: Highest completed level of schooling

FREQ WTD
1 Less than High School 7,074 6,402,350
2 High School or equivalent 6,809 7,769,010
3 More than High School 9,139 10,720,923
7 Don't Know 3 7,342
8 Refused 1 1,967
9 Not Stated 12 249

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have some education (A3 ne 0)
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Variable Name: A4DV Position: 18 Length: 1

Derived Variable: Highest completed level of schooling

FREQ WTD

1 Less than Grade 7 (including no formal
education) 957 1,197,591
2 Some High School 4,396 5,152,201
3 High School (including High School equivalency) 5,799 7,733,099
4 Non-University Post Secondary 3,920 5,320,451
5 University 3,909 5,359,688
7 Don't Know 3 7,342
8 Refused 1 1,967
9 Not Stated 4,053 129,501

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have some education (A3 ne 0)
Note: Regional Suppression: If Region=4 and Aborig2=1 then A4DV=9; If Region=5 then A4DV=9

Variable Name: A8DV Position: 19 Length: 2

Derived Variable: Region when last in high school or junior high school

FREQ WTD
01 Atlantic 4,243 1,993,740
02 Quebec 3,944 5,301,922
03 Ontario 3,238 6,816,229
04 West 5,357 5,801,443
05 North 4 8,810
06 Outside Canada 2,561 3,629,127
96 Valid Skip 1,059 1,223,684
97 Don't Know 21 20,561
98 Refused 19 46,407
99 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have education greater than grade 6 (A4B=3,4,5,RF,DK)
Note: Regional Suppression: If Region=5 then ABDV=9
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Variable Name: A9A Position: 21 Length:

1

Think about learning math and how you were taught math while a student in high school or junior

high.

| enjoyed math in school.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 4,935 5,903,824
2 Agree 8,140 9,841,592
3 Disagree 4,271 5,257,306
4 Strongly disagree 1,719 2,155,179
5 No opinion 293 416,632
6 Valid Skip 1,059 1,223,684
7 Don't Know 19 28,132
8 Refused 10 15,574
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have education greater than grade 6
Variable Name: A9B Position: 22 Length: 1

Think about learning math and how you were taught math while a student in high school or junior

high.

| got good grades in math.

FREQ
1 Strongly agree 4,502
2 Agree 9,488
3 Disagree 4,154
4 Strongly disagree 935
5 No opinion 253
6 Valid Skip 1,059
7 Don't Know 46
8 Refused 9
9 Not Stated 2,592
23,038

Coverage: Respondents who have education greater than grade 6

WTD
5,497,637
11,349,294
5,275,339
1,149,742
283,096
1,223,684
47,571

24,901,841
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Variable Name:

A9C Position: 23

Length:

1

Think about learning math and how you were taught math while a student in high school or junior

high.

The teachers went too fast and | often got lost.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 873 1,009,322
2 Agree 4,449 5,190,097
3 Disagree 10,036 12,326,429
4 Strongly disagree 3,377 4,284,560
5 No opinion 576 705,813
6 Valid Skip 1,059 1,223,684
7 Don't Know 63 84,092
8 Refused 13 17,925
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have education greater than grade 6
Variable Name: A9D Position: 24 Length: 1

Think about learning math and how you were taught math while a student in high school or junior

high.

| usually understood what was going on in math classes.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 4,044 4,900,952
2 Agree 11,164 13,613,264
3 Disagree 3,300 4,026,000
4 Strongly disagree 590 725,139
5 No opinion 248 297,442
6 Valid Skip 1,059 1,223,684
7 Don't Know 31 39,502
8 Refused 10 15,940
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have education greater than grade 6
12 © 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6
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Variable Name: A10 Position: 25 Length: 1

Have you ever received remedial help or special classes with reading at school - regardless of
the level of schooling?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,137 2,461,742
2 No 20,136 22,420,550
7 Don't Know 26 15,365
8 Refused 1 379
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Section: Background questionnaire: Linguistic information
Variable Name: B1DV Position: 26 Length: 1

Derived Variable: First language learned and still understood

FREQ WTD
1 English 11,186 14,029,194
2 French 7,067 5,788,494
3 Other 3,452 5,065,522
4 French or Other (North) 595 14,826
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Regional Suppression: If BIDV in (2,3) and Region=5 then B1DV=4; If Region=5 and (BQLang=3 or
CntrID=2) then B1DV=9

Variable Name: B2DV Position: 27 Length: 1

Derived Variable: Language most often spoken at home

FREQ WTD
1 English 12,667 16,229,729
2 French 5,664 5,575,891
3 Other 2,115 3,036,304
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Regional Suppression: If Region=5 then B2DV=9

Variable Name: B4 Position: 28 Length: 1

What is the language you spoke most often at home when you were of elementary school age?

FREQ WTD
1 English 1,332 1,131,623
2 French 3,823 914,933
3 Both English and French equally 167 65,914
4 Other 2,975 4,350,769
6 Valid Skip 12,149 18,378,685
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who selected Engish or French as their mother tongue and (Province of Interview is Quebec

and language of interview is English or Province of Interview not Quebec and language of interview is
French. ((B1A=1 or B1B=2) and ((Provint=24 and intvLang=1) or (Provint not 24 and intvLang=2)))
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Variable Name: B5 Position: 29 Length: 1

How would you rate your current reading skills in (English\French)?

Is it...

FREQ WTD
1 Cannot read (English/French) 81 25,797
2 Poor 282 74,546
3 Fair 488 141,255
4 Good 673 196,342
5 Very good 1,157 357,448
6 Valid Skip 17,765 24,046,535
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents whose mother tongue is English, province of interview is Quebec and language of
interview is French) or respondents whose mother tongue is French, province of interview not Quebec and
language of interview is English. ((i.e. BLA=1 and ProvInt=QC and LP_Q01=2) or (B1B=1 and Provint ne
QC and LP_Q01=1))

Note: If Provint=QC then Language for reading is "English" Else it is="French"

Variable Name: B6 Position: 30 Length: 1

How would you rate your current writing skills in (English\French)?

Is it...

FREQ WTD
1 Cannot write (English/French) 144 38,853
2 Poor 469 153,166
3 Fair 558 140,511
4 Good 745 224,103
5 Very good 765 238,755
6 Valid Skip 17,765 24,046,535
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents whose mother tongue is English, province of interview is Quebec and language of
interview is French) or respondents whose mother tongue is French, province of interview not Quebec and
language of interview is English. ((i.e. BLA=1 and Provint=QC and LP_Q01=2) or (B1B=1 and Provint ne
QC and LP_Q01=1))

Note: If Provint= QC then Language for writing is "English" Else it is="French".

© 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6
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Variable Name: B7 Position: 31 Length: 1

How would you rate your current ability to speak (English\French)?

Is it...

FREQ WTD
1 Cannot speak (English/French) 21 13,855
2 Poor 114 43,992
3 Fair 294 77,338
4 Good 753 222,128
5 Very good 1,499 438,075
6 Valid Skip 17,765 24,046,535
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents whose mother tongue is English, province of interview is Quebec and language of
interview is French) or respondents whose mother tongue is French, province of interview not Quebec and
language of interview is English.

Note: If Provint=QC then Language for speaking is "English" Else it is="French".
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Section: Background questionnaire: Parental information
Variable Name: C1 Position: 32 Length: 1
The next few questions are about your mother or female guardian.
Was your mother or female guardian born in Canada?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 15,182 16,244,087
2 No 5,215 8,548,028
3 Not Applicable 0 0
7 Don't Know 17 15,726
8 Refused 1 191
9 Not Stated 2,623 93,809
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: C2DbVv Position: 33 Length: 1
Derived Variable: Highest schooling completed by mother or female guardian
FREQ WTD
1 ISCED 1 and 2 (Less than High School) 11,437 11,533,869
2 ISCED 3 to 6 (High School and above) 9,069 11,590,167
7 Don't Know 1,682 1,605,773
8 Refused 76 134,197
9 Not Stated 774 37,835
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who answered C1=1,2,RF,DK
Variable Name: C3A Position: 34 Length 1
Did your mother or female guardian work when you were 16 years old?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,305 11,952,480
2 No 10,622 12,392,382
3 Not Applicable 0 0
7 Don't Know 133 114,875
8 Refused 5 7,236
9 Not Stated 2,973 434,867
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who answered C1=1,2,RF,DK

© 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6
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Variable Name: C5 Position: 35 Length: 1
The next few questions are about your father or male guardian.
Was your father or male guardian born in Canada?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 14,809 15,665,347
2 No 5,429 8,951,875
3 Not Applicable 0 0
7 Don't Know 51 80,749
8 Refused 4 2,434
9 Not Stated 2,745 201,436
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: CeDbV Position: 36 Length 1
Derived Variable: Highest schooling completed by father or male guardian
FREQ WTD
1 ISCED 1 and 2 (Less than High School) 11,565 11,625,305
2 ISCED 3 to 6 (High School and above) 8,519 11,173,053
7 Don't Know 1,950 1,854,612
8 Refused 88 102,950
9 Not Stated 916 145,920
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents who answered C5=1,2,RF,DK
Variable Name: C7A Position: 37 Length 1
Did your father or male guardian work when you were 16 years old?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 17,856 22,231,215
2 No 1,366 1,375,051
3 Not Applicable 0 0
7 Don't Know 240 200,117
8 Refused 11 11,083
9 Not Stated 3,565 1,084,375
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents who answered C5=1,2,RF,DK
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Section: Background questionnaire: Labour force information
Variable Name: Di1DbV Position: 38 Length: 1

Derived Variable: What is your current work situation?

FREQ WTD
1 Employed or self employed 12,091 15,703,300
2 Not working and looking for work 1,469 1,582,995
3 Retired 3,808 4,452,148
4 Student (including work programs) 1,310 1,399,928
5 Other - Specify 1,758 1,679,074
7 Don't Know 8 3,209
8 Refused 2 21,269
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Regional suppression: If Region=5 and (BQLang=3 or Cntrld=2) then D1DV=9

Variable Name: D2 Position: 39 Length: 1

Did you work at a job or business at any time in the last 12 months (regardless of the number of
hours per week)?

Please include as work, time off for vacation, illness, maternity/paternity leave, strikes and
lockouts.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 13,973 17,643,506
2 No 6,467 7,177,397
8 Refused 6 21,021
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

© 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6
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Variable Name:

D7

40 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, did you work mostly full-time, that is 30 hours per week or more or

part-time, that is less than 30 hours per week?

OCoO~NOWNPE

Mostly full-time
Mostly part-time
Both full and part-time equally

Valid Skip
Don't Know
Refused
Not Stated

FREQ WTD
10,541 13,509,324
3,102 3,767,978
315 360,475
6,473 7,198,417

12 4,321
3 1,408
2,592 59,017

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who worked at a job or business in the last 12 months, i.e. who answered D2=yes (1)

Variable Name:

D11

41 Length: 1

Were you ever away from work for a week or more at any time during the last 12 months because
you were on temporary layoff?

OoO~NOONPRE

Yes

No

Valid Skip
Don't Know
Refused
Not Stated

FREQ WTD
536 663,704
10,351 13,514,762
9,557 10,660,968

1 1,628
1 861
2,592 59,017

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who worked every month during the last 12 months (D4=1)

Variable Name:

D13

42 Length: 1

Did you look for work at anytime during the last 12 months; that is, look for a new or different job?

O©OoO~NNPRP

Coverage: All respondents

Yes

No

Don't Know
Refused
Not Stated

FREQ WTD
4,279 5,342,395
16,165 19,497,874

1 1,045
1 610
2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841
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Variable Name:

D21 _Grp

Position: 43 Length: 2

Derived Variable: Year respondent started work at job (Grouped)

FREQ WTD
01 1983 or less 2,514 2,892,263
02 1984 to 1993 2,719 3,374,491
03 1994 to 1998 2,621 3,540,176
04 1999 to 2000 2,262 2,903,105
05 2001 1,510 1,852,095
06 2002 2,941 3,539,540
07 2003 1,271 1,632,953
96 Valid Skip 4,535 5,033,982
98 Refused 73 73,317
99 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who worked within the last 5 years (D3B between FiveYrsAgo to CurrentYr)
Note: Regional suppression: If Region=5 then D21_Grp=99
Variable Name: D23 Position: 45 Length: 1
Are you still working at this job or business?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 12,072 15,584,757
2 No 1,900 2,058,038
6 Valid Skip 6,473 7,198,417
9 Not Stated 2,593 60,628

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who worked in last 12 months (D2=yes)

© 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6
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Variable Name: D29DV Position: 46 Length: 1

Derived Variable: What is your status at this job?

FREQ WTD
1 Employee without supplementary responsibilites 9,858 11,910,946
2 Employee with supplementary or management
responsibilities (less than 5 people) 2,534 3,198,819
3 Employee with limited supplementary or
management responsibilities (more than 5
people) 1,743 2,261,284
4 Self-Employed 1,743 2,412,288
6 Valid Skip 4,535 5,033,982
7 Don't Know 21 16,340
8 Refused 7 7,420
9 Not Stated 2,597 60,762
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who worked within the last 5 years (D3B between FiveYrsAgo to CurrentYr)
Note: Regional suppression: If Region=5 then D29DV=9
Variable Name: D33DV Position: 47 Length: 1

Derived Variable: Total employees at all locations

FREQ WTD
1 Less than 20 4,893 5,857,630
2 20 to 99 2,319 2,867,873
3 100 to 499 1,817 2,299,889
4 500 to 999 1,072 1,252,470
5 1000 and over 5,078 6,761,499
6 Valid Skip 4,535 5,033,982
7 Don't Know 526 537,400
8 Refused 28 36,306
9 Not Stated 2,770 254,791

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who worked within the last 5 years and had employer operate at more than one location in

Canada, but have less than 1000 people employed.(D3B between FiveYrsAgo to CurrentYr and D30=1-4)

Note: Regional suppression: If Region=5 then D33DV=9
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Variable Name: D34DV Position: 48 Length 1
Derived Variable: Number of months usually worked
FREQ WTD
1 12 months 12,254 15,904,736
2 Less than 12 months 3,561 3,792,664
6 Valid Skip 4,535 5,033,982
7 Don't Know 81 89,789
8 Refused 14 20,042
9 Not Stated 2,593 60,628
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who worked within the last 5 years (D3B between FiveYrsAgo to CurrentYr)
Note: Regional suppression: If Region=5 then D34DV=9
Variable Name: D35DV Position: 49 Length: 1
Derived Variable: Usually work every week of the month
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 15,341 19,251,369
2 No 542 525,541
6 Valid Skip 4,535 5,033,982
7 Don't Know 20 24,084
8 Refused 7 6,237
9 Not Stated 2,593 60,628
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who worked within the last 5 years (D3B between FiveYrsAgo to CurrentYr)
Note: Regional suppression: If Region=5 then D35DV=9
Variable Name: D37DV Position: 50 Length: 1
Derived Variable: Hours per week
FREQ WTD
1 Less than 30 hours per week 3,077 3,658,723
2 30 hours or more per week 12,777 16,079,297
6 Valid Skip 4,535 5,033,982
7 Don't Know 45 59,496
8 Refused 11 9,715
9 Not Stated 2,593 60,628
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who worked within the last 5 years (D3B between FiveYrsAgo to CurrentYr)
Note: Regional suppression: If Region=5 then D37DV=9
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Section: Background questionnaire: Literacy and numeracy
Variable Name: E1A Position: 51 Length: 1
How often do you read or use information from one of the following as part of your main job?

Letters, memos or e-mails

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 9,674 12,539,494
2 Less than once a week 631 784,523
3 Rarely 1,274 1,560,891
4 Never 2,670 3,102,663
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 5 5,370
8 Refused 5 8,224
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E1B Position: 52 Length: 1

How often do you read or use information from one of the following as part of your main job?

Reports, articles, magazines, or journals

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 7,854 10,202,481
2 Less than once a week 1,370 1,677,894
3 Rarely 1,604 2,045,373
4 Never 3,425 4,064,867
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 3 4,074
8 Refused 3 6,476
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Variable Name: ElC

Length:

1

How often do you read or use information from one of the following as part of your main job?

Manuals or reference books including catalogues

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 7,204 9,390,546
2 Less than once a week 1,921 2,614,664
3 Rarely 1,925 2,330,187
4 Never 3,202 3,655,026
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 3 3,405
8 Refused 4 7,337
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E1D Length: 1

How often do you read or use information from one of the following as part of your main job?

Diagrams or schematics

FREQ

1 At least once a week 4,547
2 Less than once a week 1,827
3 Rarely 2,698
4 Never 5,179
6 Valid Skip 6,184
7 Don't Know 4
8 Refused 4
9 Not Stated 2,595
23,038

Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)

WTD
6,087,570
2,433,866
3,304,810
6,163,643
6,838,209

3,939

24,901,841
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Variable Name: E1lE Position: 55 Length: 1
How often do you read or use information from one of the following as part of your main job?

Directions or instructions

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 8,689 10,895,807
2 Less than once a week 1,784 2,315,398
3 Rarely 1,777 2,354,007
4 Never 2,000 2,422,376
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 4 5,363
8 Refused 5 8,216
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E1F Position: 56 Length: 1

How often do you read or use information from one of the following as part of your main job?

Bills, invoices, spreadsheets or budget tables

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 6,445 8,561,988
2 Less than once a week 1,386 1,742,562
3 Rarely 1,644 2,165,130
4 Never 4774 5,518,455
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 5 4,814
8 Refused 5 8,216
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Variable Name: E1l Position: 57 Length: 1

How often do you read or use information in (English/French) as part of your main job? Isit...?

FREQ WTD
1 Often 1,919 1,343,924
2 Sometimes 827 718,730
3 Rarely 1,044 846,825
4 Never 1,150 1,072,994
6 Valid Skip 15,506 20,859,450
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents with French mother tongue or respondents with English mother tongue and Quebec as
province of interview who read at least once a week or less than once a week at work. i.e. Any of ((E1A-
E1F=1 or 2) AND ((B1B=01) or(B1A=01 AND province of residence=Quebec))
Note: IF ProvInt=QC then Language="English" else Language="French"
Variable Name: E1J Position: 58 Length: 1

How often do you read or use information in (English/French) as part of your main job? Isit...?

FREQ WTD
1 Often 2,182 647,581
2 Sometimes 371 156,932
3 Rarely 245 76,697
4 Never 137 46,168
6 Valid Skip 17,511 23,914,544
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents with French mother tongue residing outside Quebec or respondents with English mother
tongue residing in Quebec who read at least once a week or less than once a week at work. (Any of E1A-
E1F=01 or 02, AND ((B1B=01 and Provint not=24) OR (B1A=01 and Provint=24)))
Note: IF ProvInt=QC then Language="French" else Language="English"
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Variable Name: E2A Position: 59 Length: 1
How often do you write or fill out each of the following as part of your main job?
Letters, memos or e-mails
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 7,978 10,333,153
2 Less than once a week 986 1,273,711
3 Rarely 1,429 1,795,967
4 Never 3,861 4,589,607
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 2 2,815
8 Refused 3 5,912
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E2B Position: 60 Length: 1
How often do you write or fill out each of the following as part of your main job?
Reports, articles, magazines, or journals
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 5,162 6,497,778
2 Less than once a week 1,769 2,378,600
3 Rarely 2,064 2,609,800
4 Never 5,258 6,505,548
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 2 2,648
8 Refused 4 6,791
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Variable Name: E2C Position: 61 Length: 1
How often do you write or fill out each of the following as part of your main job?
Manuals or reference books including catalogues
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 2,104 2,457,395
2 Less than once a week 1,278 1,717,163
3 Rarely 2,860 3,667,336
4 Never 8,011 10,150,495
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 2 1,986
8 Refused 4 6,791
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E2D Position: 62 Length: 1
How often do you write or fill out each of the following as part of your main job?
Directions or instructions
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 5,432 6,877,231
2 Less than once a week 1,851 2,461,194
3 Rarely 2,324 2,903,963
4 Never 4,644 5,748,546
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 4 3,439
8 Refused 4 6,791
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Variable Name: E2E Position: 63 Length: 1
How often do you write or fill out each of the following as part of your main job?
Bills, invoices, spreadsheets or budget tables
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 5,224 6,913,022
2 Less than once a week 1,460 1,851,525
3 Rarely 1,669 2,147,811
4 Never 5,898 7,078,707
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 3 2,751
8 Refused 5 7,349
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E2G Position: 64 Length: 1

How often do you write or fill out information in (English/French) as part of your main job? Is it...?

FREQ WTD
1 Often 1,290 787,347
2 Sometimes 602 483,394
3 Rarely 940 758,906
4 Never 1,609 1,557,079
6 Valid Skip 16,005 21,255,197
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents with French mother tongue or respondents with English mother tongue and Quebec as
province of interview who write at least once a week or less than once a week at work. i.e. Any of ((E2A-
E2E=1 or 2) AND ((B1B=01) or(B1A=01 AND province of residence=24(Quebec)))
Note: IF Provint=QC then Language="English" else Language="French"
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Variable Name: E2H

Length:

1

How often do you write or fill out information in (English/French) as part of your main job? Is it...?

FREQ WTD
1 Often 1,725 502,146
2 Sometimes 350 135,496
3 Rarely 310 114,255
4 Never 223 90,013
6 Valid Skip 17,791 23,989,515
9 Not Stated 2,639 70,414
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents with French mother tongue and Province of interview not Quebec or respondents with
English mother tongue and Quebec as province of interview who write at least once a week or less than
once a week at work. i.e. Any of ((QE2A-QE2E=1 or 2) AND ((B1B=01 and Provintv ne 24) or (B1A=01
AND province of residence=24(Quebec)))
Note: IF Provint=QC then Language="French" else Language="English"
Variable Name: E3A Length: 1
How often do you do each of the following as part of your main job?
Measure or estimate the size or weight of objects
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 5,524 7,116,967
2 Less than once a week 1,050 1,347,933
3 Rarely 2,132 2,663,150
4 Never 5,547 6,861,558
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 3 6,127
8 Refused 3 5,430
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Variable Name: E3B Position: 67 Length: 1
How often do you do each of the following as part of your main job?

Calculate prices, costs, or budgets

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 5,625 7,485,845
2 Less than once a week 1,445 1,823,887
3 Rarely 1,850 2,471,432
4 Never 5,331 6,205,987
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 4 7,723
8 Refused 4 6,291
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E3C Position: 68 Length: 1

How often do you do each of the following as part of your main job?

Count or read numbers to keep track of things

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 9,835 12,981,432
2 Less than once a week 1,137 1,342,106
3 Rarely 1,019 1,190,131
4 Never 2,261 2,473,816
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 5 8,630
8 Refused 2 5,051
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Variable Name: E3D Position: 69 Length: 1
How often do you do each of the following as part of your main job?
Manage time or prepare timetables
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 7,496 9,968,477
2 Less than once a week 1,181 1,456,532
3 Rarely 1,363 1,665,471
4 Never 4,214 4,902,385
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 3 3,248
8 Refused 2 5,051
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E3E Position: 70 Length: 1
How often do you do each of the following as part of your main job?
Give or follow directions or use maps or street directories
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 5,813 7,641,573
2 Less than once a week 1,539 1,968,222
3 Rarely 2,122 2,589,919
4 Never 4,782 5,794,816
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 1 1,584
8 Refused 2 5,051
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Variable Name: E3F Position: 71 Length: 1
How often do you do each of the following as part of your main job?

Use statistical data to reach conclusions

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 3,234 4,342,949
2 Less than once a week 1,853 2,580,560
3 Rarely 2,606 3,134,448
4 Never 6,554 7,928,699
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
7 Don't Know 10 9,458
8 Refused 2 5,051
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E4A Position: 72 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements:

| have the reading skills in English | need to do my main job well.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 9,848 12,624,503
2 Agree 4,009 4,853,945
3 Disagree 243 296,239
4 Strongly disagree 66 101,777
5 No opinion 88 117,212
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
8 Refused 5 7,489
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Variable Name: E4B Position: 73 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements:

I have the writing skills in English | need to do my main job well.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 9,068 11,758,484
2 Agree 4,552 5,467,563
3 Disagree 443 498,592
4 Strongly disagree 85 116,667
5 No opinion 107 152,928
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
8 Refused 4 6,931
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who are currently working or worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
Variable Name: E4C Position: 74 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements:

| have the math skills | need to do my main job well.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 8,216 10,505,521
2 Agree 5,413 6,750,867
3 Disagree 372 464,292
4 Strongly disagree 65 50,237
5 No opinion 189 223,317
6 Valid Skip 6,184 6,838,209
8 Refused 4 6,931
9 Not Stated 2,595 62,467
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who worked in the last 12 months (D1=1 or D2=1)
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Section: Background questionnaire: Education and learning
Variable Name: Fi1B Position: 75 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, did you take any education or training? This education or training
would include programs, courses, private lessons, correspondence courses, workshops, on-the-
job training, apprenticeship training, arts, crafts, recreation courses, or any other training or
education.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,061 11,843,423
2 No 12,233 13,047,162
7 Don't Know 1 2,374
8 Refused 1 292
9 Not Stated 742 8,589

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: F2 Position: 76 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, did you take any courses as part of a program of studies toward a
certificate, diploma or degree?

Examples would include a high school diploma, a trade/vocational diploma or registered
apprenticeship certificate, a college or CEGEP diploma, a diploma granted from a program of
studies at a private school, a university certificate, diploma, or degree.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,502 5,065,806
2 No 5,559 6,777,617
6 Valid Skip 12,233 13,047,162
9 Not Stated 744 11,255

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took education or training in the last 12 months (F1B=1)
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Variable Name: F3 Position: 77 Length: 1
Was this program of studies given by a school, college, or university? Please include private
schools.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,799 4,172,975
2 No 702 892,809
6 Valid Skip 17,792 19,824,780
7 Don't Know 1 22
9 Not Stated 744 11,255

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1 and F2=1)
Variable Name: F4 ISCED Position: 78 Length: 1
Derived Variable: Type of certificate ISCED

FREQ WTD
1 High School (ISCED Level 3) 849 1,056,092
2 Non-University Post Secondary (ISCED Level 4 and

5B) 1,430 1,728,235

3 University (ISCED Level 5A and 6) 1,157 1,368,535
6 Valid skip 16,992 20,672,995
7 Don't Know 12 8,616
9 Not Stated 2,598 67,369

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months and whose program

of studies was given by a school, college or university (F1B=1 and F2=1 and F3=1)

Variable Name: F12DV Position: 79 Length: 4
Derived Variable: Total hours spent in program of studies
Allowed values: 0000 : 9995
FREQ WTD
0000 : 2080 DV: Hours spent in program of studies 1,745 2,305,330
9996 Valid Skip 18,666 22,506,849
9999 Not Stated 2,627 89,662
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months and who were not

mostly full-time students and respondents who wish to describe their hours of study in terms of hours or

who RF or said DK (F1B=1 and F2=1 and B6 ne 1 and F7=3, RF,DK)
Note: Hours derived for F8, F9, F10, F11
Regional suppression: If Region=5 then F12DV=9999
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Variable Name: F13 Position: 83 Length: 1

What was the main reason you took this program of studies? Was it for...

FREQ WTD

1 Job or career-related reasons 3,827 4,307,810
2 Personal interest such as hobby/leisure,

volunteer activities, to improve some general

skills (reading, writing), or for general

education 671 732,356
6 Valid Skip 17,792 19,824,780
8 Refused 4 25,640
9 Not Stated 744 11,255

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1 and F2=1)

Variable Name: F14A Position: 84 Length: 1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this program of studies, that is, expenses for
tuition, course materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...You personally or your family?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,645 3,269,530
2 No 1,854 1,790,853
6 Valid Skip 17,792 19,824,780
7 Don't Know 1 32
8 Refused 2 5,391
9 Not Stated 744 11,255
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1 and F2=1)
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Variable Name: F14B Position: 85 Length: 1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this program of studies, that is, expenses for
tuition, course materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...An employer

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,055 1,167,733
2 No 3,444 3,892,650
6 Valid Skip 17,792 19,824,780
7 Don't Know 1 32
8 Refused 2 5,391
9 Not Stated 744 11,255

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1 and F2=1)

Variable Name: F14C Position: 86 Length: 1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this program of studies, that is, expenses for
tuition, course materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...A government agency

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 744 560,806
2 No 3,755 4,499,577
6 Valid Skip 17,792 19,824,780
7 Don't Know 1 32
8 Refused 2 5,391
9 Not Stated 744 11,255

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1 and F2=1)
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Variable Name: F14E Position: 87

Length:

1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this program of studies, that is, expenses for

tuition, course materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...Anyone else

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 176 117,196
2 No 4,323 4,943,187
6 Valid Skip 17,792 19,824,780
7 Don't Know 1 32
8 Refused 2 5,391
9 Not Stated 744 11,255

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1 and F2=1)

Variable Name: F14F Position: 88

Length:

1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this program of studies, that is, expenses for

tuition, course materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...No direct expenses

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 281 337,955
2 No 4,218 4,722,428
6 Valid Skip 17,792 19,824,780
7 Don't Know 1 32
8 Refused 2 5,391
9 Not Stated 744 11,255
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1 and F2=1)

Variable Name: F15 Position: 89 Length: 1
During the last 12 months, did you participate in any courses that were not part of your program
of studies?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,038 1,166,860
2 No 3,464 3,898,945
6 Valid Skip 17,792 19,824,780
9 Not Stated 744 11,255

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1 and F2=1)
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Variable Name: F15A Position: 90 Length: 2

Number of courses outside respondents study program

Allowed values: 01:95
FREQ WTD
01:50 Number of courses outside program 1,038 1,166,860
96 Valid Skip 21,256 23,723,725
99 Not Stated 744 11,255
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses as part of a program of studies in the last 12 months and also took

courses that were not part of a program (F1B=1 and F2=1 and F15=1)

Variable Name: F16 Position: 92 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, did you participate in any courses that were not part of a program of
studies?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,501 4,303,313
2 No 2,057 2,473,670
6 Valid Skip 16,735 18,112,968
7 Don't Know 1 635
9 Not Stated 744 11,255
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses but were not part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1
and F2=2,RF,DK)
Variable Name: F16A Position: 93 Length: 2

Number of courses not part of program of study

Allowed values: 01:95
FREQ WTD
01:92 Number of courses not part of program 3,501 4,303,313
96 Valid Skip 18,792 20,586,638
99 Not Stated 745 11,890
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses but were not part of a program of studies in the last 12 months (F1B=1
and F2=2,RF,DK and F16=1)
Note: A soft edit was triggered when F16A>25
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Variable Name: F18DV Position: 95 Length: 4

Derived Variable: Total hours spent in first course

Allowed values: 0000 : 9995
FREQ WTD
0000 : 3640 1st course DV:Total Hours 4,069 5,421,111
9996 Valid Skip 16,348 19,378,101
9999 Not Stated 2,621 102,629
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who participated in any course not part of a program of studies and time spent was in hours
or said DK, RF to tell, time spent in courses ((F15=1 or F16=1) and F18A=3,DK,RF)
Note: Hours derived for F18A to F18E; Regional Suppression: If Region=5 then F18DV=9999
Variable Name: F19DV Position: 99 Length: 4

Derived Variable: Total hours spent in second course

Allowed values: 0000 : 9995
FREQ WTD
0001 : 0900 2nd course DV:Total Hours 2,245 3,012,286
9996 Valid Skip 18,182 21,811,801
9999 Not Stated 2,611 77,754
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took more than 1 course, not part of their program and spent time in Hours(F15A>1 or
F16A >1 and F19A=3,DK,RF)
Note: Hours derived for F19A to F19E; Regional Suppression: If Region=5 then F19DV=9999
Variable Name: F20DV Position: 103 Length: 4

Derived Variable: Total hours spent in third course

Allowed values: 0000 : 9995

FREQ WTD
0001 : 0720 3rd course DV:Total Hours 1,045 1,462,633
9996 Valid Skip 19,386 23,362,366
9999 Not Stated 2,607 76,842

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who took more than 2 courses, not part of their program and spent time was in hours or said
DK or RF ((F15A>2 or F16A >2) and F20A=3, RF,DK)
Note: Hours derived for F20A to F20E; Regional Suppression: If Region=5 then F20DV=9999
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Variable Name: F24A Position: 107 Length: 1

What was the main reason you took this course? Was it for...

FREQ WTD

1 Job or career-related reasons 3,282 3,967,524
2 Personal interest such as hobby/leisure,

volunteer activities, to improve some general

skills (reading, writing) or for general

education 1,257 1,502,649
6 Valid Skip 17,754 19,419,778
9 Not Stated 745 11,890

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who took courses not part of their program (F15=1)

Variable Name: F25A Position: 108 Length: 1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this course, that is, expenses for tuition, course
materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...You personally or your family

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,658 2,103,454
2 No 2,880 3,366,699
6 Valid Skip 17,754 19,419,778
7 Don't Know 1 20
9 Not Stated 745 11,890
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses not part of their program (F15=1)
Variable Name: F25B Position: 109 Length: 1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this course, that is, expenses for tuition, course
materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...An employer

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,361 2,855,994
2 No 2,177 2,614,159
6 Valid Skip 17,754 19,419,778
7 Don't Know 1 20
9 Not Stated 745 11,890

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses not part of their program (F15=1)
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Variable Name: F25C Position: 110 Length: 1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this course, that is, expenses for tuition, course
materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...A government agency

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 347 302,203
2 No 4,191 5,167,950
6 Valid Skip 17,754 19,419,778
7 Don't Know 1 20
9 Not Stated 745 11,890

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who took courses not part of their program (F15=1)

Variable Name: F25E Position: 111 Length: 1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this course, that is, expenses for tuition, course
materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...Anyone else
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 142 137,421
2 No 4,396 5,332,731
6 Valid Skip 17,754 19,419,778
7 Don't Know 1 20
9 Not Stated 745 11,890
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who took courses not part of their program (F15=1)
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Variable Name:

F25F

Length: 1

Who contributed towards the direct expenses of this course, that is, expenses for tuition, course

materials, travel, accommodation and so forth?

...No direct expense

O~NONBRP

Coverage: Respondents who took courses not part of their program (F15=1)

Yes

No

Valid Skip
Don't Know
Not Stated

FREQ WTD
197 246,573
4,341 5,223,580
17,754 19,419,778
1 20

745 11,890

23,038 24,901,841

Variable Name: F26A Length: 1
During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:
...Visit trade fairs, professional conferences or congresses
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,088 7,159,458
2 No 16,201 17,729,130
7 Don't Know 5 4,017
8 Refused 1 379
9 Not Stated 743 8,857
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: F26B Length: 1

During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:

...Attend short lectures, seminars, workshops, or special talks that were not part of a course

O OO~NNPEP

Coverage: All respondents

Yes

No

Don't Know
Refused
Not Stated

FREQ WTD
7,966 9,262,318
14,321 15,627,038

7 3,248
1 379
743 8,857

23,038 24,901,841
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Variable Name: F26C Position: 115 Length:

During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:

1

...Read manuals, reference books, journals, or other written materials but not as part of a course

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 13,325 15,199,519
2 No 8,968 9,693,057
7 Don't Know 2 408
9 Not Stated 743 8,857
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: F26D Position: 116 Length: 1
During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:
...Go on guided tours such as museums, art galleries, or other locations
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,004 7,148,615
2 No 16,288 17,740,612
7 Don't Know 3 3,756
9 Not Stated 743 8,857
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: F26E Position: 117 Length: 1
During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:
...Use computers or the Internet to learn but not as part of a course
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 12,181 14,215,560
2 No 10,111 10,671,827
7 Don't Know 3 5,597
9 Not Stated 743 8,857
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: F26F Position: 118 Length: 1
During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:
...Use video, television, tapes to learn, but not as part of a course
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,144 11,434,617
2 No 12,148 13,454,988
7 Don't Know 2 2,518
8 Refused 1 861
9 Not Stated 743 8,857
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: F26G Position: 119 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:

...Learn by watching, getting help from or aDVice from others, but not from course instructors

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 16,128 18,085,396
2 No 6,161 6,799,501
7 Don't Know 6 8,087
9 Not Stated 743 8,857

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: F26H Position: 120 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:

...Learn by yourself by trying things out, doing things for practice, trying different approaches to

doing things

FREQ
1 Yes 18,690
2 No 3,598
7 Don't Know 6
8 Refused 1
9 Not Stated 743

23,038

Coverage: All respondents

WTD
20,769,100
4,114,245
9,260

379

24,901,841
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Variable Name: F26l Position: 121 Length: 1
During the last 12 months, did you do any of the following learning activities:

...Learn by being sent around an organization to learn different aspects of that organization

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,865 5,336,206
2 No 17,422 19,551,774
7 Don't Know 8 5,004
9 Not Stated 743 8,857

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: F27 Position: 122 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, was there any training or education that you wanted to take for career
or job-related reasons but did not?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,820 7,872,043
2 No 15,464 17,015,062
7 Don't Know 7 4,213
8 Refused 3 471
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: F28 Position: 123 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, was there any other training or education that you wanted to take but
did not, such as hobby, recreational, or personal interest courses?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,683 9,217,323
2 No 14,603 15,668,443
7 Don't Know 7 5,980
8 Refused 1 43
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: F30A Position: 124 Length: 1

The following is a list of reasons why some people do not take the education or training they want
to take. Which of these reasons, if any, apply to you?

...Time constraints (too busy, no time to study).

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,022 8,688,927
2 No 3,083 3,141,962
6 Valid Skip 12,194 13,067,080
7 Don't Know 1 68
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who wanted to take training, but didn't (F27=1 or F28=1)

Variable Name: F30B Position: 125 Length: 1

The following is a list of reasons why some people do not take the education or training they want
to take. Which of these reasons, if any, apply to you?

...Courses available did not match your needs or interests.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,236 2,409,723
2 No 7,849 9,399,207
6 Valid Skip 12,194 13,067,080
7 Don't Know 18 13,134
8 Refused 3 8,893
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who wanted to take training, but didn't (F27=1 or F28=1)
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Variable Name: F30C Position: 126 Length: 1

The following is a list of reasons why some people do not take the education or training they want
to take. Which of these reasons, if any, apply to you?

...Lack of confidence or preparedness (e.g., felt unprepared, not confident of my learning ability).

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,383 1,482,203
2 No 8,718 10,345,680
6 Valid Skip 12,194 13,067,080
7 Don't Know 5 3,074
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who wanted to take training, but didn't (F27=1 or F28=1)

Variable Name: F30D Position: 127 Length: 1

The following is a list of reasons why some people do not take the education or training they want
to take. Which of these reasons, if any, apply to you?

...Taking courses was not a high personal priority at the time.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,703 4,591,396
2 No 6,393 7,224,736
6 Valid Skip 12,194 13,067,080
7 Don't Know 10 14,824
9 Not Stated 738 3,804
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who answered either F27 or F28=1 (yes)
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Variable Name: F30E Position: 128 Length: 1

The following is a list of reasons why some people do not take the education or training they want
to take. Which of these reasons, if any, apply to you?

...Couldn't afford the costs/courses too expensive.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,102 4,773,184
2 No 5,987 7,035,895
6 Valid Skip 12,194 13,067,080
7 Don't Know 15 9,901
8 Refused 2 11,977
9 Not Stated 738 3,804
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who wanted to take training, but didn't (F27=1 or F28=1)
Variable Name: F30F Position: 129 Length: 1

The following is a list of reasons why some people do not take the education or training they want
to take. Which of these reasons, if any, apply to you?

...Personal or family responsibilities (childcare, elder care).

Yes

No

Valid Skip
Don't Know
Not Stated

O ~NODNPE

Coverage: Respondents who wanted to take training,

FREQ
4,196
5,909

12,194

23,038

but didn't (F27=1 or F28=1)

WTD
4,840,079
6,990,769

13,067,080
109

24,901,841
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Variable Name: F30G Position: 130 Length: 1

The following is a list of reasons why some people do not take the education or training they want
to take. Which of these reasons, if any, apply to you?

...Personal health.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 992 958,694
2 No 9,110 10,871,268
6 Valid Skip 12,194 13,067,080
7 Don't Know 4 994
9 Not Stated 738 3,804
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who wanted to take training, but didn't (F27=1 or F28=1)
Variable Name: F30H 131 Length: 1

Is there another reason why some people do not take the education or training they want to take?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,150 2,287,537
2 No 7,937 9,524,795
6 Valid Skip 12,194 13,067,080
7 Don't Know 18 15,294
8 Refused 1 3,331
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who wanted to take training,

but didn't (F27=1 or F28=1)
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Section: Background questionnaire: Numeracy practices
Variable Name: G1A Position: 132 Length: 1

About how often do you do the following activities whether these activities are done in person or
on computer?:

...use a library?

FREQ WTD
1 Weekly 2,698 3,047,705
2 Monthly 3,207 3,962,698
3 Several times during the year 2,527 2,923,372
4 Once or twice during the year 4,289 5,086,150
5 Never 9,571 9,871,682
7 Don't Know 2 182
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G1B Position: 133 Length: 1

About how often do you do the following activities whether these activities are done in person or
on computer?:

...visit a bookstore?

FREQ WTD
1 Weekly 2,212 2,597,119
2 Monthly 4,900 6,008,744
3 Several times during the year 4,128 4,942,780
4 Once or twice during the year 4,329 4,839,719
5 Never 6,722 6,500,012
7 Don't Know 2 351
8 Refused 1 3,064
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G2 Position: 134 Length: 1
How much time do you usually spend each day watching television or videos?
FREQ WTD
1 1 hour or less per day 5,417 6,301,030
2 Over 1 hour to 2 hours per day 7,355 8,246,433
3 More than 2 hours but less than 5 7,466 8,120,425
4 5 or more hours per day 1,885 1,997,335
5 Do not have a television or VCR 161 220,079
7 Don't Know 9 4,707
8 Refused 1 1,780
9 Not Stated 744 10,052
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G2B Position: 135 Length: 1
How often do you watch television programs or videos in (English/French)? Is it...?
FREQ WTD
1 Often 1,856 1,361,016
2 Sometimes 1,670 1,340,140
3 Rarely 1,779 1,379,340
4 Never 1,753 1,701,187
6 Valid Skip 13,386 19,057,880
8 Refused 1 125
9 Not Stated 2,593 62,153
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who choose either both English and French or just French as their Mother tongue and
choose French as their Language of preference
Note: If Provint=QC then Language="English" else language="French"
Variable Name: G3A Position: 136 Length: 1
How often do you read or use information from newspapers as part of your daily life?
FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 16,759 19,015,862
2 Less than once a week 1,709 1,820,130
3 Rarely 2,100 2,314,957
4 Never 1,723 1,740,442
7 Don't Know 3 398
9 Not Stated 744 10,052
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G3A2 Position: 137 Length: 1

How often do you read newspapers in (English/French)? Is it...?

FREQ WTD
1 Often 1,305 483,035
2 Sometimes 822 518,448
3 Rarely 1,374 1,110,036
4 Never 3,030 3,307,936
6 Valid Skip 13,907 19,415,847
9 Not Stated 2,600 66,540
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who choose either both English and French or just French as their Mother tongue and
choose French as their Language of preference and who answered G3A=1-3
Note: If Provint=QC then language="English" else language="French"
Variable Name: G3B Position: 138 Length: 1

How often do you read or use information from magazines or articles as part of your daily life?

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 11,936 13,798,384
2 Less than once a week 4,245 4,981,656
3 Rarely 3,573 3,801,170
4 Never 2,537 2,309,250
7 Don't Know 3 1,329
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G3C Position: 139 Length: 1

How often do you read or use information from books fiction or non-fiction as part of your daily
life? Please don't include time spent as part of your job or schooling.

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 9,293 11,094,282
2 Less than once a week 3,439 3,903,384
3 Rarely 4,946 5,468,164
4 Never 4,608 4,419,514
7 Don't Know 7 2,587
8 Refused 1 3,859
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G3C2 Position: 140 Length: 1

How often do you read books in (English/French)? Is it...

FREQ WTD
1 Often 996 466,472
2 Sometimes 798 532,428
3 Rarely 1,464 1,064,185
4 Never 2,029 2,339,229
6 Valid Skip 15,146 20,426,943
9 Not Stated 2,605 72,584
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who choose either both English and French or just French as their Mother tongue and
choose French as their Language of preference and who answered G3C=1-3
Note: If Provint=QC then Language="English" else Language="French"
Variable Name: G3D Position: 141 Length: 1

How often do you read or use information from letters, notes, e-mails as part of your daily life?

FREQ WTD
1 At least once a week 11,757 13,816,487
2 Less than once a week 2,492 2,830,042
3 Rarely 3,360 3,581,858
4 Never 4,683 4,661,560
7 Don't Know 2 1,842
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G5A Position: 142 Length: 1

| am now going to read a list of some different parts of a newspaper. Please tell me which parts
you generally read when looking at a newspaper.

...National/international news

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 15,658 18,047,371
2 No 4,832 4,986,050
6 Valid Skip 1,732 1,747,088
8 Refused 78 117,527
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who read newspaper at least once a week, less than once a week, or rarely (G3A=1-3)

56 © 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6



International Adult Literacy and Skills Survey (IALSS) PUMF Codebook

Variable Name: G5B Position: 143 Length: 1

| am now going to read a list of some different parts of a newspaper. Please tell me which parts
you generally read when looking at a newspaper.

...Regional or local news

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 18,369 20,254,537
2 No 2,121 2,778,884
6 Valid Skip 1,732 1,747,088
8 Refused 78 117,527
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who read newspaper at least once a week, less than once a week, or rarely (G3A=1-3)

Variable Name: G5C Position: 144 Length: 1

| am now going to read a list of some different parts of a newspaper. Please tell me which parts
you generally read when looking at a newspaper.

...Sports
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,664 10,392,373
2 No 11,826 12,641,048
6 Valid Skip 1,732 1,747,088
8 Refused 78 117,527
9 Not Stated 738 3,804
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who read newspaper at least once a week, less than once a week, or rarely (G3A=1-3)
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Variable Name: G5D Position: 145 Length: 1

| am now going to read a list of some different parts of a newspaper. Please tell me which parts
you generally read when looking at a newspaper.

...Home, fashion, food or health

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11,638 13,269,239
2 No 8,852 9,764,182
6 Valid Skip 1,732 1,747,088
8 Refused 78 117,527
9 Not Stated 738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who read newspaper at least once a week, less than once a week, or rarely (G3A=1-3)

Variable Name: G5E Position: 146 Length: 1

| am now going to read a list of some different parts of a newspaper. Please tell me which parts
you generally read when looking at a newspaper.

...Editorial Page

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,529 11,443,567
2 No 9,961 11,589,854
6 Valid Skip 1,732 1,747,088
8 Refused 78 117,527
9 Not Stated 738 3,804
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who read newspaper at least once a week, less than once a week, or rarely (G3A=1-3)
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Variable Name: G5F Position: 147 Length: 1

| am now going to read a list of some different parts of a newspaper. Please tell me which parts

you generally read when looking at a newspaper.

...Financial news or stock listings

Yes

No

Valid Skip
Refused
Not Stated

O©oooOONEF

FREQ WTD
6,206 7,817,908
14,284 15,215,514
1,732 1,747,088
78 117,527
738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who read newspaper at least once a week, less than once a week, or rarely (G3A=1-3)

Variable Name: G5G Position: 148 Length: 1

| am now going to read a list of some different parts of a newspaper. Please tell me which parts

you generally read when looking at a newspaper.

...Book, movie or art reviews

Yes

No

Valid Skip
Refused
Not Stated

O©oOOONE

Coverage: Respondents who read newspaper at least once a week,

FREQ WTD
10,672 12,383,827
9,818 10,649,594
1,732 1,747,088
78 117,527
738 3,804

23,038 24,901,841

less than once a week, or rarely (G3A=1-3)
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Variable Name: G5H Position: 149

Length:

1

| am now going to read a list of some different parts of a newspaper. Please tell me which parts

you generally read when looking at a newspaper.

...ADVice column

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,552 5,584,572
2 No 14,938 17,448,849
6 Valid Skip 1,732 1,747,088
8 Refused 78 117,527
9 Not Stated 738 3,804
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who read newspaper at least once a week, less than once a week, or rarely (G3A=1-3)

Variable Name: G6 Position: 150 Length: 1
How many books do you have in your household? Do not include magazines.
FREQ WTD
1 Less than 25 4,588 4,298,283
2 25 to 100 7,591 8,458,422
3 Over 100 10,074 12,082,871
7 Don't Know 40 51,232
8 Refused 1 981
9 Not Stated 744 10,052
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G7A Position: 151 Length: 1
Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements:
| am good with numbers and calculations.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 7,611 8,488,392
2 Agree 10,794 12,086,968
3 Disagree 2,974 3,324,246
4 Strongly disagree 690 781,051
5 No opinion 225 211,132
9 Not Stated 744 10,052
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G7B Position: 152 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements:

| feel anxious when figuring such amounts as discounts, sales tax or tips.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 1,003 1,083,276
2 Agree 4,718 4,693,470
3 Disagree 10,332 11,656,134
4 Strongly disagree 5,737 6,946,039
5 No opinion 501 501,413
8 Refused 3 11,457
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G7C Position: 153 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements:

| read only when | have to.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 1,176 1,215,042
2 Agree 4,103 4,171,188
3 Disagree 9,772 11,055,422
4 Strongly disagree 6,993 8,159,619
5 No opinion 249 289,859
8 Refused 1 659
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name:

G7D

154 Length:

1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the

following statements:

Reading is one of my favourite activities.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 5,729 6,407,182
2 Agree 7,874 9,053,081
3 Disagree 6,570 7,101,083
4 Strongly disagree 1,661 1,792,933
5 No opinion 459 536,850
8 Refused 1 659
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G7E 155 Length: 1
Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements:
| enjoy talking about what | have read with other people.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 3,971 4,479,324
2 Agree 11,536 13,043,987
3 Disagree 4,917 5,451,168
4 Strongly disagree 1,116 1,147,134
5 No opinion 751 769,260
8 Refused 3 915
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G8A Position: 156 Length: 1
During the last 12 months did you participate in any of the following groups or organizations:

...a political organization?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,058 1,004,813
2 No 21,234 23,882,212
8 Refused 2 4,764
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G8B Position: 157 Length: 1
During the last 12 months did you participate in any of the following groups or organizations:

...a sports or recreation organization (eg. Baseball League, Tennis Club, etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,630 6,596,195
2 No 16,664 18,295,594
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G8C Position: 158 Length: 1
During the last 12 months did you participate in any of the following groups or organizations:

...a cultural, education or hobby group (eg. Theatre Group, Book Club, Bridge Club, etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,091 4,252,343
2 No 18,202 20,638,861
8 Refused 1 584
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G8D Position: 159 Length: 1
During the last 12 months did you participate in any of the following groups or organizations:

...a service club (eg. Kiwanis, Knights of Columbus, Shriners)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,236 2,423,311
2 No 18,203 22,411,780
8 Refused 1 584
9 Not Stated 2,598 66,165

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G8E Position: 160 Length: 1
During the last 12 months did you participate in any of the following groups or organizations:

...a neighbourhood, civic or community association or a school group (eg. Parent/Teachers
Association, your neighbourhood community association)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,474 4,773,635
2 No 17,819 20,117,569
8 Refused 1 584
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G8F Position: 161 Length: 1
During the last 12 months did you participate in any of the following groups or organizations:

...a group associated with a community of worship (eg. a youth group associated with a church)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,723 5,232,723
2 No 17,569 19,657,752
8 Refused 2 1,314
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

64 © 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6



International Adult Literacy and Skills Survey (IALSS) PUMF Codebook

Variable Name: G8G Position: 162 Length: 1
During the last 12 months did you participate in any of the following groups or organizations:

...any other group or organization

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,498 2,886,355
2 No 19,795 22,004,850
8 Refused 1 584
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G9A Position: 163 Length: 1

In the last 12 months did you do any of the following activities as an unpaid volunteer through a
group or organization:

...fundraising

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,523 6,982,557
2 No 15,768 17,905,413
8 Refused 3 3,819
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G9B Position: 164 Length: 1

In the last 12 months did you do any of the following activities as an unpaid volunteer through a
group or organization:

...serving as an unpaid member of a board

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,121 3,210,210
2 No 19,170 21,677,759
8 Refused 3 3,819
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: GoC Position: 165 Length: 1

In the last 12 months did you do any of the following activities as an unpaid volunteer through a
group or organization:

...coaching, teaching or counselling

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,726 5,253,836
2 No 17,564 19,633,754
8 Refused 4 4,198
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G9D Position: 166 Length: 1

In the last 12 months did you do any of the following activities as an unpaid volunteer through a
group or organization:

...collecting food or other goods for charity

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,015 5,598,648
2 No 17,276 19,289,322
8 Refused 3 3,819
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G9E Position: 167 Length: 1

In the last 12 months did you do any of the following activities as an unpaid volunteer through a
group or organization:

...any other activities such as organizing/supervising events; office work or providing information
on behalf of an organization

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,417 4,778,602
2 No 17,875 20,111,741
8 Refused 2 1,445
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G9G Position: 168 Length: 1
Did you vote in the last federal or provincial election?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 15,616 17,255,399
2 No 6,547 7,527,956
7 Don't Know 67 40,091
8 Refused 16 23,786
9 Not Stated 792 54,608
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Note: The value "No" includes those who were not of legal voting age at the time of the election.
Variable Name: G9H Position: 169 Length: 1
Did you vote in the last municipal or local election?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 13,091 14,444,600
2 No 9,028 10,272,390
3 Was not of legal voting age 0 0
7 Don't Know 109 105,275
8 Refused 18 24,967
9 Not Stated 792 54,608
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G10 Position: 170 Length: 2

On the whole, how do you feel about your life over the past 12 months? Would you say that you

are ... ?

FREQ
01 Extremely satisfied 4,623
02 Satisfied 13,506
03 Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 2,111
04 Unsatisfied 1,421
05 Extremely unsatisfied 386
06 No opinion 241
98 Refused 6
99 Not Stated 744

23,038
Coverage: All respondents

WTD
5,351,499
15,011,946
2,349,882
1,535,371
419,368
215,589

24,901,841
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Variable Name: G111 Position: 172 Length: 1

In general, would you say your health is... ?

FREQ WTD
1 Excellent 4,949 5,997,060
2 Very good 7,423 8,404,037
3 Good 6,471 7,049,597
4 Fair 2,572 2,590,464
5 Poor 873 847,813
8 Refused 6 2,818
9 Not Stated 744 10,052

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G12A Position: 173 Length: 1

Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how much - would that be limited a lot or
limited a little?

...Moderate activities, such as moving a table, pushing a vacuum cleaner, bowling or playing golf.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes, limited a lot 1,796 1,829,569
2 Yes, limited a little 2,266 2,368,195
3 No, not limited at all 18,226 20,692,573
8 Refused 5 1,415
9 Not Stated 745 10,089

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G12B Position: 174 Length: 1

Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how much - would that be limited a lot or
limited a little?

...Climbing several flights of stairs.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes, limited a lot 1,779 1,817,626
2 Yes, limited a little 2,322 2,492,081
3 No, not limited at all 18,190 20,581,894
8 Refused 2 150
9 Not Stated 745 10,089

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G13A Position: 175 Length: 1

During the past 4 weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work or other
regular daily activities as a result of your physical health?

...Accomplished less than you would like.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,678 4,956,232
2 No 17,612 19,934,509
8 Refused 3 1,011
9 Not Stated 745 10,089

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G13B Position: 176 Length: 1

During the past 4 weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work or other
regular daily activities as a result of your physical health?

...Were limited in the kind of work or other activities.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,520 4,760,696
2 No 17,770 20,130,894
8 Refused 3 161
9 Not Stated 745 10,089

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G14A Position: 177 Length: 1
During the past 4 weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work or other
regular daily activities as a result of any emotional problems (such as feeling depressed or
anxious)?

...Accomplished less than you would like.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,127 3,335,871
2 No 19,150 21,545,886
8 Refused 16 9,995
9 Not Stated 745 10,089

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G14B Position: 178 Length: 1
During the past 4 weeks, have you had any of the following problems with your work or other
regular daily activities as a result of any emotional problems (such as feeling depressed or
anxious)?

...Didn't do work or other activities as carefully as usual.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,410 2,512,385
2 No 19,864 22,361,825
8 Refused 19 17,542
9 Not Stated 745 10,089

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G15 Position: 179 Length: 1

During the past 4 weeks, how much did pain interfere with your normal work (including both work
outside the home and housework)?

Was this...

FREQ WTD
1 Not at all 14,471 16,514,394
2 A little bit 3,940 4,384,928
3 Moderately 1,682 1,766,829
4 Quite a bit 1,479 1,484,181
5 Extremely 706 721,802
8 Refused 13 12,830
9 Not Stated 747 16,876

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: G16A Position: 180 Length: 2
How much of the time during the past 4 weeks have you felt calm and peaceful?

FREQ WTD
01 All of the time 3,345 3,549,152
02 Most of the time 10,189 11,252,445
03 A good bit of the time 3,893 4,477,566
04 Some of the time 3,114 3,712,623
05 A little of the time 1,383 1,511,463
06 None of the time 327 338,981
98 Refused 34 37,977
99 Not Stated 753 21,634

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G16B Position: 182 Length: 2
How much of the time during the past 4 weeks did you have a lot of energy?

FREQ WTD
01 All of the time 3,135 3,450,084
02 Most of the time 9,085 9,854,316
03 A good bit of the time 4,316 5,102,629
04 Some of the time 3,490 4,006,497
05 A little of the time 1,652 1,825,310
06 None of the time 585 610,293
98 Refused 22 31,077
99 Not Stated 753 21,634

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: GileC Position: 184 Length: 2

How much of the time during the past 4 weeks have you felt downhearted and blue?

FREQ WTD
01 All of the time 219 228,082
02 Most of the time 706 710,091
03 A good bit of the time 963 982,800
04 Some of the time 4,118 4,740,359
05 A little of the time 7,739 8,689,791
06 None of the time 8,497 9,464,143
98 Refused 43 64,940
99 Not Stated 753 21,634

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G17 186 Length: 2

During the past 4 weeks, how much of the time has your physical health or emotional problems
interfered with your social activities (like visiting friends, relatives, etc.)?

Was it...

FREQ WTD
01 All of the time 404 429,764
02 Most of the time 754 663,519
03 A good bit of the time 855 1,010,947
04 Some of the time 2,098 2,245,950
05 A little of the time 3,346 3,876,261
06 None of the time 14,791 16,593,514
98 Refused 37 60,252
99 Not Stated 753 21,634

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
Note: This variable was captured wrongly because of the application. It originally had 5-categories. However, it
was corrected to meet questionnaire standards in G17.
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Variable Name: G18A Position: 188 Length: 1
Did you ever have eyelvisual trouble of the kind that is not corrected by glasses?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,023 2,283,308
2 No 18,403 22,526,733
8 Refused 5 14,053
9 Not Stated 2,607 77,748
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G18B Position: 189 Length 1
Did you have this problem while you were in primary or secondary school?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 549 605,929
2 No 1,474 1,677,379
6 Valid Skip 18,403 22,526,733
9 Not Stated 2,612 91,800
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who had eye/visual trouble that is not corrected by glasses (G18A=1)
Variable Name: G18C Position: 190 Length: 1
Do you have this eye problem now?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,520 1,648,790
2 No 503 634,518
6 Valid Skip 18,403 22,526,733
9 Not Stated 2,612 91,800
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who had eye/visual trouble that is not corrected by glasses (G18A=1)
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Variable Name: G19A Position: 191 Length 1
Did you ever have hearing problems?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,294 2,769,147
2 No 18,134 22,046,108
8 Refused 3 8,838
9 Not Stated 2,607 77,748
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G19B Position: 192 Length 1
Did you have this problem while you were in primary or secondary school?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 606 716,493
2 No 1,687 2,051,467
6 Valid Skip 18,134 22,046,108
8 Refused 1 1,187
9 Not Stated 2,610 86,586
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who had hearing problems (G19A=1)
Variable Name: G19C Position: 193 Length 1
Do you have this hearing problem now?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,038 2,458,277
2 No 256 310,870
6 Valid Skip 18,134 22,046,108
9 Not Stated 2,610 86,586
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who had hearing problems (G19A=1)
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Variable Name: G20A Position: 194 Length 1
Did you ever have a speech disability?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 634 779,351
2 No 19,793 24,034,650
8 Refused 4 10,091
9 Not Stated 2,607 77,748
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G20B Position: 195 Length 1
Did you have this problem while you were in primary or secondary school?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 484 616,983
2 No 149 162,212
6 Valid Skip 19,793 24,034,650
8 Refused 1 156
9 Not Stated 2,611 87,839
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who had speech disability (G20A=1)
Variable Name: G20C Position: 196 Length 1
Do you have this speech problem now?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 279 318,440
2 No 355 460,911
6 Valid Skip 19,793 24,034,650
9 Not Stated 2,611 87,839
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who had speech disability (G20A=1)
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Variable Name: G21A Position: 197 Length: 1

Did you ever have a learning disability?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,346 1,507,308
2 No 20,930 23,360,704
8 Refused 9 12,194
9 Not Stated 753 21,634

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: G21B Position: 198 Length: 1

Did you have this problem while you were in primary or secondary school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,240 1,375,316
2 No 105 131,979
6 Valid Skip 20,930 23,360,704
8 Refused 1 14
9 Not Stated 762 33,829

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who had learning disability (G21A=1)

Variable Name: G21C Position: 199 Length: 1

Do you have this learning problem now?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 878 990,068
2 No 465 516,225
6 Valid Skip 20,930 23,360,704
8 Refused 3 1,015
9 Not Stated 762 33,829

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who had learning disability (G21A=1)
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Variable Name: G22A Position: 200 Length: 1
Did you ever have any other disability or health problem of six months or more?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,288 4,601,843
2 No 17,990 20,268,020
8 Refused 7 10,343
9 Not Stated 753 21,634
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: G22B Position: 201 Length 1
Did you have this problem while you were in primary or secondary school?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 888 1,058,380
2 No 3,397 3,543,057
6 Valid Skip 17,990 20,268,020
8 Refused 3 406
9 Not Stated 760 31,978
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who had other disability or health problem of six months or more (G22A=1)
Variable Name: G22C Position: 202 Length: 1
Do you have this other problem now?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,376 3,542,557
2 No 9209 1,056,817
6 Valid Skip 17,990 20,268,020
8 Refused 3 2,469
9 Not Stated 760 31,978
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who had other disability or health problem of six months or more (G22A=1)
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Section: Background questionnaire: Information and communication technology
literacy (ICTL)

Variable Name: H1A Position: 203 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use each of the following?

Typical month refers to a month that is not out of the ordinary for you; a month representative of
your last 12 months.

...A cellular phone.

FREQ WTD
1 Daily 5,019 6,877,040
2 A few times a week 3,400 4,126,707
3 A few times a month 3,111 3,854,391
4 Never 8,894 9,957,357
8 Refused 2 1,296
9 Not Stated 2,612 85,050

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: H1B Position: 204 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use each of the following?

Typical month refers to a month that is not out of the ordinary for you; a month representative of
your last 12 months.

...Calculator.

FREQ WTD
1 Daily 6,355 7,623,046
2 A few times a week 5,731 6,653,111
3 A few times a month 5,304 5,595,796
4 Never 4,885 4,999,612
8 Refused 3 1,309
9 Not Stated 760 28,968

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: H1C Position: 205 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use each of the following?

Typical month refers to a month that is not out of the ordinary for you; a month representative of
your last 12 months.

...A fax machine (i.e., a stand alone fax machine, not fax software on a computer).

FREQ WTD
1 Daily 3,191 3,640,248
2 A few times a week 2,887 3,324,151
3 A few times a month 4,077 5,034,161
4 Never 12,119 12,870,660
8 Refused 4 3,653
9 Not Stated 760 28,968

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: H1D Position: 206 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use each of the following?

Typical month refers to a month that is not out of the ordinary for you; a month representative of
your last 12 months.

...A touch-tone phone to buy something, pay a bill, financial transactions.

FREQ WTD
1 Daily 1,634 1,806,316
2 A few times a week 1,892 2,206,152
3 A few times a month 3,911 4,487,412
4 Never 14,837 16,371,647
8 Refused 3 1,309
9 Not Stated 761 29,006

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name:

H1E Position: 207

In a typical month, how often did you use each of the following?

Length:

1

Typical month refers to a month that is not out of the ordinary for you; a month representative of

your last 12 months.

...An automated banking machine (e.g., ATM, Bankomat,...).

FREQ WTD
1 Daily 1,693 2,017,914
2 A few times a week 9,486 11,080,462
3 A few times a month 6,677 7,338,183
4 Never 4,415 4,430,455
8 Refused 6 5,821
9 Not Stated 761 29,006

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: H2 Position: 208 Length: 1
These next questions ask you about your computer use (e.g., personal, desktop, portable,
networked).
Have you ever used a computer?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 17,547 20,099,692
2 No 4,727 4,768,220
7 Don't Know 1 1,898
9 Not Stated 763 32,030

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: H3A Position: 209 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use a computer for the following purposes?
...Writing or editing text.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 5,477 6,640,698
2 A few times a week 3,563 3,952,443
3 A few times a month 3,549 4,202,606
4 Never 4,951 5,278,083
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 4 24,503
9 Not Stated 767 35,288
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H3B Position: 210 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use a computer for the following purposes?
...Accounts, spreadsheets or statistical analysis.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 2,510 3,096,075
2 A few times a week 2,307 2,815,215
3 A few times a month 2,884 3,563,908
4 Never 9,842 10,623,091
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 1 43
9 Not Stated 767 35,288
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
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Variable Name: H3C Position: 211 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use a computer for the following purposes?
...Creating graphics, designs, pictures, or presentations.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 930 1,160,838
2 A few times a week 1,703 2,012,662
3 A few times a month 4,264 5,062,768
4 Never 10,646 11,862,021
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 1 43
9 Not Stated 767 35,288
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H3D Position: 212 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use a computer for the following purposes?
...Programming or writing computer code.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 477 637,549
2 A few times a week 491 610,884
3 A few times a month 1,003 1,111,217
4 Never 15,571 17,733,489
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 1 43
9 Not Stated 768 40,439
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
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Variable Name: H3E Position: 213 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use a computer for the following purposes?
...Keeping a schedule or calendar.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 3,030 3,611,355
2 A few times a week 1,494 1,747,173
3 A few times a month 1,746 2,099,456
4 Never 11,272 12,635,154
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 1 43
9 Not Stated 768 40,439
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H3F Position: 214 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use a computer for the following purposes?
...Reading information on a CD-ROM or DVD.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 1,687 2,027,906
2 A few times a week 2,917 3,402,691
3 A few times a month 5,042 5,996,704
4 Never 7,895 8,665,759
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 1 43
9 Not Stated 769 40,518
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
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Variable Name: H3G Position: 215 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use a computer for the following purposes?
...Playing games.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 1,760 1,961,750
2 A few times a week 2,994 3,346,213
3 A few times a month 4,368 4,851,921
4 Never 8,419 9,933,176
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 2 122
9 Not Stated 768 40,439
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H3H Position: 216 Length 1
In a typical month, did you use a computer for any other purpose?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,734 6,710,802
2 No 11,807 13,379,184
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 2 3,195
9 Not Stated 768 40,439
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H3l Position: 217 Length 1
In a typical month, how often did you use a computer for this purpose?
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 2,554 2,990,723
2 A few times a week 1,902 2,255,991
3 A few times a month 1,251 1,437,701
4 Never 27 26,389
6 Valid Skip 16,534 18,147,405
9 Not Stated 770 43,634
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer for other purpose not mentioned in H3A-H3G. (H2=1 and

H3H=1)
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Variable Name: H4 Position: 218 Length 1
Have you ever used the Internet?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 15,485 17,999,727
2 No 2,057 2,092,839
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
7 Don't Know 1 615
9 Not Stated 768 40,439
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H5A Position: 219 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Electronic mail (email).
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 8,066 9,787,575
2 A few times a week 3,197 3,647,959
3 A few times a month 1,999 2,213,403
4 Never 2,221 2,347,596
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 2 3,195
9 Not Stated 769 41,054
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
Variable Name: H5B Position: 220 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Participate in chat groups or other on-line discussions.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 1,090 1,386,039
2 A few times a week 1,108 1,177,184
3 A few times a month 1,506 1,742,223
4 Never 11,778 13,691,007
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 3 3,274
9 Not Stated 769 41,054
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
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Variable Name: H5C Position: 221 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Shopping (including browsing for products or services but not necessarily buying).
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 354 375,596
2 A few times a week 1,437 1,666,177
3 A few times a month 4,744 5,615,641
4 Never 8,946 10,337,786
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 4 4,527
9 Not Stated 769 41,054
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
Variable Name: H5D Position: 222 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Banking.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 578 717,261
2 A few times a week 2,239 2,732,153
3 A few times a month 2,585 3,442,867
4 Never 10,080 11,102,999
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 3 4,448
9 Not Stated 769 41,054
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
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Variable Name: H5E Position: 223 Length:

In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?

1

...Formal education or training (part of a formal learning activity such as a course or a program of

study).
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 363 450,209
2 A few times a week 773 807,877
3 A few times a month 1,463 1,779,067
4 Never 12,881 14,955,130
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 4 4,380
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
Variable Name: H5F Position: 224 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Obtain or save music.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 1,037 1,305,058
2 A few times a week 1,791 2,014,676
3 A few times a month 2,972 3,370,789
4 Never 9,678 11,298,790
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 6 7,350
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
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Variable Name: H5G Position: 225 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Read about news and current events.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 3,112 3,707,725
2 A few times a week 3,515 3,984,590
3 A few times a month 3,920 4,775,656
4 Never 4,934 5,525,418
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 3 3,274
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
Variable Name: H5H Position: 226 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Search for employment opportunities.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 668 818,634
2 A few times a week 1,226 1,375,362
3 A few times a month 2,855 3,314,465
4 Never 10,731 12,484,627
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 4 3,576
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
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Variable Name: H5I Position: 227 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Search for health-related information.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 344 337,972
2 A few times a week 1,461 1,541,022
3 A few times a month 6,073 7,073,910
4 Never 7,603 9,040,485
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 3 3,274
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
Variable Name: H5J Position: 228 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Search for weather related information.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 1,451 1,412,337
2 A few times a week 2,148 2,327,853
3 A few times a month 3,506 4,292,009
4 Never 8,376 9,961,190
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 3 3,274
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
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Variable Name: H5K Position: 229 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Search for government information.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 498 414,876
2 A few times a week 1,161 1,255,037
3 A few times a month 4,975 6,157,520
4 Never 8,844 10,146,572
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 6 22,659
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
Variable Name: H5L Position: 230 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...Playing games with others.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 432 505,035
2 A few times a week 772 847,847
3 A few times a month 1,338 1,506,731
4 Never 12,939 15,133,776
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 3 3,274
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)

20 © 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6



International Adult Literacy and Skills Survey (IALSS) PUMF Codebook

Variable Name: H5M Position: 231 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for the following purposes?
...General browsing.
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 3,600 4,286,429
2 A few times a week 4,432 5,155,473
3 A few times a month 4,795 5,760,685
4 Never 2,652 2,790,037
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 5 4,039
9 Not Stated 770 44,118
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
Variable Name: H5N Position: 232 Length: 1
In a typical month, did you use the Internet for any other purpose?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,358 1,692,946
2 No 14,122 16,298,236
6 Valid Skip 6,784 6,861,059
8 Refused 3 3,497
9 Not Stated 771 46,102
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet (H4=1)
Variable Name: H50 Position: 233 Length: 1
In a typical month, how often did you use the Internet for this purpose?
FREQ WTD
1 Daily 315 420,259
2 A few times a week 488 569,817
3 A few times a month 541 692,768
4 Never 13 8,855
6 Valid Skip 20,906 23,159,295
9 Not Stated 775 50,847
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1) and have used an Internet for other purpose not

mentioned in H5A-H5M. (i.e. H4=1 and H5N=1)
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Variable Name: H7 Position: 234 Length: 1
In the last 12 months, did you use a computer in your job?
If you have more than one job, tell us about the one at which you work the most hours.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,399 11,139,735
2 No 4,173 5,019,399
6 Valid Skip 7,844 8,644,386
7 Don't Know 1 217
8 Refused 2 1,282
9 Not Stated 2,619 96,823
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have worked in the last 12 months (H2=1 and D2=1)
Variable Name: H8 Position: 235 Length: 1
In the last 12 months in your job, have you started using any new computer software (e.g.,
Microsoft Office, Corel Draw, Windows 98, etc., including upgrades)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,124 5,579,010
2 No 4,260 5,538,245
6 Valid Skip 12,017 13,663,785
7 Don't Know 14 21,828
8 Refused 1 651
9 Not Stated 2,622 98,321
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have worked in the last 12 months (H2=1 and D2=1 and
H7=1)
Variable Name: H9 Position: 236 Length: 1

In the last 12 months in your job, have you started using any new computer hardware (e.g., a new

computer, upgraded components, peripherals such as a scanner or printer)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,508 4,694,388
2 No 4,883 6,441,719
6 Valid Skip 12,017 13,663,785
7 Don't Know 7 2,977
8 Refused 1 651
9 Not Stated 2,622 98,321

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have worked in the last 12 months (H2=1 and D2=1 and

H7=1)
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Variable Name: H10A Position: 237 Length: 1

In a typical month, did you use any of the following technologies in your job?

...Calculator.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,375 12,337,435
2 No 3,195 3,819,214
6 Valid Skip 7,844 8,644,386
8 Refused 4 3,563
9 Not Stated 2,620 97,243

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have worked in the last 12 months (H2=1 and D2=1)

Variable Name: H10B Position: 238 Length: 1

In a typical month, did you use any of the following technologies in your job?

...Cell phone.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,426 6,103,660
2 No 8,145 10,054,177
6 Valid Skip 7,844 8,644,386
8 Refused 3 2,375
9 Not Stated 2,620 97,243

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have worked in the last 12 months (H2=1 and D2=1)

Variable Name: H10C Position: 239 Length: 1

In a typical month, did you use any of the following technologies in your job?

...Fax machine.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,365 9,831,896
2 No 5,205 6,325,079
6 Valid Skip 7,844 8,644,386
8 Refused 4 3,236
9 Not Stated 2,620 97,243

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have worked in the last 12 months (H2=1 and D2=1)
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Variable Name: H10D Position: 240 Length: 1
In a typical month, did you use any of the following technologies in your job?
...Electronic personal organizer.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,839 2,450,993
2 No 10,731 13,705,982
6 Valid Skip 7,844 8,644,386
8 Refused 4 3,236
9 Not Stated 2,620 97,243
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have worked in the last 12 months (H2=1 and D2=1)

Variable Name: H11A Position: 241

Length:

1

Do you have personal access to a computer in your home (including a laptop you bring home

from your work)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 14,061 16,886,423
2 No 3,474 3,198,225
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
7 Don't Know 1 79
8 Refused 2 1,550
9 Not Stated 773 47,343

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H12 Position: 242 Length: 1

Is the home computer you usually use connected to the Internet (e.g., via a modem, high-speed

cable, or other physical connection)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 12,316 15,138,199
2 No 1,744 1,748,018
6 Valid Skip 8,201 7,966,446
7 Don't Know 1 207
9 Not Stated 776 48,972
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have personal access to a computer in their home (H2=1

and H11A=1)
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Variable Name: H13 Position: 243 Length: 2

In a typical month, how many hours did you use a computer at home?

FREQ WTD
01 Less than 5 hours 3,631 4,297,575
02 At least 5 but less than 10 2,326 2,712,482
03 At least 10 but less than 20 2,325 2,906,550
04 At least 20 but less than 30 1,717 2,032,314
05 At least 30 but less than 40 1,253 1,473,902
06 At least 40 but less than 50 616 804,391
07 At least 50 but less than 60 516 647,682
08 60 or more 1,662 1,990,150
96 Valid Skip 8,201 7,966,446
97 Don't Know 13 18,171
98 Refused 1 3,152
99 Not Stated 777 49,026

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer and have personal access to a computer in their home (H2=1
and H11A=1)
Variable Name: H14A Position: 245 Length: 1

In a typical month, did you use a computer at:

...a friend's home?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,473 3,805,708
2 No 14,060 16,278,551
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 2 1,550
9 Not Stated 776 47,811

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
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Variable Name: H14B Position: 246 Length: 1
In a typical month, did you use a computer at:

...arelative's home?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,171 3,727,376
2 No 14,360 16,356,763
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 4 1,670
9 Not Stated 776 47,811

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)

Variable Name: H14C Position: 247 Length: 1
In a typical month, did you use a computer at:

...a public library (excluding the library catalogue)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,096 2,298,093
2 No 15,434 17,786,035
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 5 1,681
9 Not Stated 776 47,811

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)

Variable Name: H14D Position: 248 Length: 1
In a typical month, did you use a computer at:

...an Internet café?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 327 504,770
2 No 15,656 19,530,576
6 Valid Skip 4,427 4,761,095
8 Refused 3 1,591
9 Not Stated 2,625 103,810

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
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Variable Name: H14E Position: 249 Length: 1
In a typical month, did you use a computer at:
...a community resource centre (e.g., employment centre)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 956 774,800
2 No 16,575 19,309,339
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 4 1,670
9 Not Stated 776 47,811
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H14F Position: 250 Length: 1
In a typical month, did you use a computer at:
...a school, educational or training institution?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,566 3,842,822
2 No 13,965 16,241,318
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 4 1,670
9 Not Stated 776 47,811
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H14G Position: 251 Length 1
In a typical month, did you use a computer at some other location?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 649 676,240
2 No 16,883 19,407,978
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 3 1,591
9 Not Stated 776 47,811
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
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Variable Name: H15A Position: 252 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the
following statements:

My level of computer skills meets my present needs.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 5,054 6,049,027
2 Agree 8,688 9,856,405
3 Disagree 2,813 3,138,659
4 Strongly disagree 629 671,500
5 No opinion 347 365,832
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 2 527
9 Not Stated 778 51,670

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H15B Position: 253 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the
following statements:

| feel comfortable installing or upgrading computer software.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 2,794 3,581,539
2 Agree 4,852 5,726,327
3 Disagree 5,684 6,177,839
4 Strongly disagree 3,690 4,069,083
5 No opinion 511 527,040
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 2 122
9 Not Stated 778 51,670

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
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Variable Name:

H15C Position: 254

Length:

1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the

following statements:

Computers have made it possible for me to get more done in less time.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 4,072 4,918,455
2 Agree 7,748 8,738,601
3 Disagree 3,447 3,890,038
4 Strongly disagree 1,192 1,363,158
5 No opinion 1,071 1,170,831
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 3 868
9 Not Stated 778 51,670

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H15D Position: 255 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the

following statements:

Computers have made it easier for me to get useful information.

OO, WNEE

Coverage:

FREQ
Strongly agree 5,882
Agree 9,215
Disagree 1,245
Strongly disagree 568
No opinion 621
Valid Skip 4,727
Refused 2
Not Stated 778

23,038

Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)

WTD
7,174,717
10,281,823
1,388,025
610,751
626,323
4,768,220
312

24,901,841
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Variable Name: H15E Position: 256 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the
following statements:

Computers have helped me to learn new skills other than computer skills.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 3,214 3,791,388
2 Agree 7,480 8,340,227
3 Disagree 4,851 5,742,789
4 Strongly disagree 957 1,089,219
5 No opinion 1,027 1,115,506
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 4 2,823
9 Not Stated 778 51,670

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H15F Position: 257 Length: 1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the
following statements:

Computers have helped me to communicate with people.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 4,879 5,907,690
2 Agree 7,803 8,803,410
3 Disagree 3,174 3,506,971
4 Strongly disagree 1,018 1,166,308
5 No opinion 656 695,963
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 3 1,609
9 Not Stated 778 51,670

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
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Variable Name:

H15G Position: 258

Length:

1

Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the

following statements:

Computers have helped me reach my occupational (career) goals.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 2,050 2,380,956
2 Agree 5,549 6,456,263
3 Disagree 6,448 7,350,024
4 Strongly disagree 1,795 2,136,185
5 No opinion 1,683 1,735,603
6 Valid Skip 4,727 4,768,220
8 Refused 8 22,918
9 Not Stated 778 51,670

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have used a computer (H2=1)
Variable Name: H16 Position: 259 Length 1
Are you interested in starting to use a computer?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 966 883,772
2 No 3,225 3,355,125
3 Maybe 531 527,270
6 Valid Skip 17,547 20,099,692
7 Don't Know 5 3,939
8 Refused 1 13
9 Not Stated 763 32,030

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who have never used a computer or said H2=2 or RF or DK
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Variable Name:

H17

260 Length:

1

Do you expect to use a computer in the next 12 months, either at home, at work, at school, at a

friend's or relative's place or at a public place?

OoO~NOONPR

Yes

No

Valid Skip
Don't Know
Refused
Not Stated

FREQ
691
3,960
17,547
72

Coverage: Respondents who have never used a computer or said H2=2 or RF or DK

WTD
650,866
4,063,072
20,099,692
52,909

24,901,841
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Section: Background questionnaire: Household information
Variable Name: K6DV Position: 261 Length: 1
Derived Variable: Personal Income (Quintiles)

FREQ WTD
1 $8,000.00 or less (bottom quintile) 4,351 4,885,475
2 $8,000.01 to $25,000.00 7,000 7,609,895
3 $25,000.01 to $50,000.00 5,438 7,126,818
4 More than $50,000.00 (top quintile) 2,831 4,204,660
7 Don't Know 256 367,390
8 Refused 524 590,250
9 Not Stated 2,638 117,352

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Regional Suppression: If Region=5 and (BQLang=3 or CntrID=2) then K6DV=9
Variable Name: K11DV Position: 262 Length: 1
Derived Variable: Household Income (Quintiles)

FREQ WTD
1 $25,000.00 or less (bottom quintile) 4,738 4,418,124
2 $25,000.01 to $50,000.00 5,743 6,698,517
3 $50,000.01 to $90,000.00 5,329 7,046,676
4 More than $90,000.00 (top quintile) 2,911 4,417,377
7 Don't Know 793 1,139,388
8 Refused 763 916,221
9 Not Stated 2,761 265,538

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents with more than one person in the household and refused to give out their total income.

(Info.NumPer is not=01 and K11=RF, DK)

Note: Regional Suppression: If Region=5 then K11DV=9
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Variable Name: ISICR Position: 263 Length: 2

International Standard Industry Classification (coded from 2 digits ISIC (ISIC rev3).

FREQ WTD

00 Agriculture, Hunting and Related Service

Activities 566 671,359
10 Mining, Oil and Gas Extraction, Food, Beverage,

Tobacco, Primary Textile 683 765,059
20 Manufacturing: Clothing, Wood, Paper, Printing,

Publishing and Primary Metal, Chemical, Metal

and Machinery 1,010 1,556,539
30 Manufacturing: Electronic, Medical, Motor

Vehicule, Furtniture, Recycling, NEC 497 757,497
40 Electricity, Water, Construction 782 1,171,113
50 Retail and Wholesale Trade, Hotels and

Restaurants 3,435 4,766,324
60 Transportation, Communication, Finance,

Insurance 1,327 1,965,266
70 Real Estate, Business Services, Public

Administration 2,205 2,957,316
80 Education and Health 2,799 3,475,447
90 Sanitation, Recreational, Other NEC 878 1,238,218
96 Valid Skip 4,110 5,012,349
97 Don't Know 20 31,221
98 Refused 21 35,000
99 Not stated 4,705 499,131

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Respondents who worked within the last 5 years (LFA_QD3B between fiveyrsago to currentyr)
Note: ISIC is International standard Industry Classification System based on information provided in D25 AND
D26.
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Variable Name: ISCOR Position: 265 Length: 3

International Standard Classification of Occupation

FREQ WTD
100 Legislators, Senior Officials & Managers 1,667 2,353,909
200 Professionals 2,296 3,153,860
300 Technicians And Associate Professionals 1,930 2,725,392
400 Clerks 1,763 2,362,231
500 Service Workers & Shop & Market Sales Workers 2,441 3,298,704
600 Skilled Agricultural & Fishery Workers 407 455,256
700 Craft Etc Trades Workers 1,334 1,915,209
800 Plant & Machine Operators & Assemblers 1,278 1,700,269
900 Elementary Occupations 1,238 1,578,972
996 Valid Skip 4,110 5,012,349
997 Don't Know 26 59,324
998 Refused 21 29,118
999 Not Stated 4,527 257,247

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Respondents who worked within the last 5 years (LFA_QD3B between FiveYrsAgo to CurrentYr)
Note: ISCO is an International Standard Classification of Occupation

Variable Name: ISCOM Position: 268 Length: 3

International standard classification of occupation for mother

FREQ WTD
100 Legislators, Senior Officials & Managers 915 1,339,179
200 Professionals 1,461 2,084,510
300 Technicians And Associate Professionals 738 1,121,294
400 Clerks 1,445 2,080,076
500 Service Workers & Shop & Market Sales Workers 1,696 2,314,474
600 Skilled Agricultural & Fishery Workers 287 404,684
700 Craft Etc Trades Workers 280 382,381
800 Plant & Machine Operators & Assemblers 567 829,645
900 Elementary Occupations 1,169 1,473,232
996 Valid Skip 9,823 12,378,377
997 Don't Know 75 104,371
998 Refused 8 33,359
999 Not Stated 4,574 356,259

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: Mother of the respondent who worked when the respondent was 16 years old (i.e. C3A=1)
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Variable Name: ISCOF Position: 271 Length 3
International Standard Classification of Occupation for father

FREQ WTD
100 Legislators, Senior Officials & Managers 3,656 5,212,499
200 Professionals 1,607 2,471,291
300 Technicians And Associate Professionals 1,189 1,844,670
400 Clerks 457 654,595
500 Service Workers & Shop & Market Sales Workers 968 1,295,885
600 Skilled Agricultural & Fishery Workers 1,471 1,368,345
700 Craft Etc Trades Workers 3,302 4,245,166
800 Plant & Machine Operators & Assemblers 2,140 2,860,081
900 Elementary Occupations 2,012 2,632,853
996 Valid Skip 1,302 1,505,717
997 Don't Know 141 191,074
998 Refused 11 10,706
999 Not Stated 4,782 608,960

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: Father of the respondent who worked when the respondent was 16 years old (i.e. C7A=1)
Variable Name: IMMIG Position: 274 Length: 1
Recoded Immigrant Status

FREQ WTD
1 Immigrant 3,722 5,426,808
2 Not Immigrant 16,724 19,415,116
9 Not Stated 2,592 59,917

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: Aborig2 Position: 275 Length 1
Aboriginal status recoded

FREQ WTD
1 Aboriginal 2,313 90,314
2 Not an aboriginal 1,002 35,383
9 Not Stated 19,723 24,776,144

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Imputed by Methodology
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Section: Weights

Variable Name: POPWT Position: 276 Length: 12.4
Main population weight

Coverage: All respondents

Note: This is the respondent's main population weight after adjustment of the SUBWT to known population

totals, i.e., after benchmarking the non-response adjustment weight to known population totals. This is the
population weight that is used to produce survey population estimates.

Variable Name: REPLICO1

Replicate Weight 01

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

288

Length:

12.4

Variable Name: REPLICO02

Replicate weight 02

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

300

Length:

12.4

Variable Name: REPLICO03

Replicate weight 03

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

312

Length:

12.4

Variable Name: REPLIC04

Replicate weight 04

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

324

Length:

12.4

Variable Name: REPLICO05

Replicate weight 05

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

336

Length:

12.4
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Variable Name: REPLICO06 Position: 348 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 06

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLICO7 Position: 360 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 07

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLICO8 Position: 372 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 08

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLICO09 Position: 384 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 09

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC10 Position: 396 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 10

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC11 Position: 408 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 11

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC12 Position: 420 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 12

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: REPLIC13 Position: 432 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 13

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC14 Position: 444 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 14

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC15 Position: 456 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 15

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC16 Position: 468 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 16

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC17 Position: 480 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 17

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC18 Position: 492 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 18

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC19 Position: 504 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 19

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: REPLIC20 Position: 516 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 20

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC21 Position: 528 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 21

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC22 Position: 540 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 22

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC23 Position: 552 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 23

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC24 Position: 564 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 24

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC25 Position: 576 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 25

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: REPLIC26 Position: 588 Length: 12.4

Replicate weight 26

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: REPLIC27

Replicate weight 27

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

600

Length:

12.4

Variable Name: REPLIC28

Replicate weight 28

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

612

Length:

12.4

Variable Name: REPLIC29

Replicate weight 29

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

624

Length:

12.4

Variable Name: REPLIC30

Replicate weight 30

Coverage: All respondents

Position:

636

Length:

12.4
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Section: Literacy Measures

Variable Name: Prosel Position: 648 Length: 11.4
Prose 1

Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Prose2 Position: 659 Length: 11.4
Prose 2
Allowed values: 0.0000 : 500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Prose3 Position: 670 Length: 11.4
Prose 3
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Prose4 Position: 681 Length: 11.4
Prose 4
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Prose5 Position: 692 Length: 11.4
Prose 5
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Docl Position: 703 Length: 11.4
Document 1
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

112 © 2002 Statistics Canada— Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6



International Adult Literacy and Skills Survey (IALSS) PUMF Codebook

Variable Name: Doc2 Position: 714 Length: 11.4
Document 2
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Doc3 Position: 725 Length: 114
Document 3
Allowed values: 0.0000 : 500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Doc4 Position: 736 Length: 11.4
Document 4
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Doc5 Position: 747 Length: 11.4
Document 5
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Num1 Position: 758 Length: 114
Numeracy 1
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Num2 Position: 769 Length: 11.4
Numeracy 2
Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: Num3 Position: 780 Length: 11.4
Numeracy 3

Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Num4 Position: 791 Length: 114
Numeracy 4

Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Num5 Position: 802 Length: 11.4
Numeracy 5

Allowed values: 0.0000 : 500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Probl Position: 813 Length: 11.4
Problem Solving 1

Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Prob2 Position: 824 Length: 114
Problem Solving 2

Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: Prob3 Position: 835 Length: 11.4
Problem Solving 3

Allowed values: 0.0000 :500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

114
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Variable Name: Prob4 Position: 846 Length: 11.4
Problem Solving 4
Allowed values: 0.0000
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: Prob5 Position: 857 Length: 114
Problem Solving 5
Allowed values: 0.0000
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: PLEV1 Position: 868 Length: 1
Prose Level 1
FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,270 4,972,458
2 Level 2 6,802 7,010,930
3 Level 3 7,643 8,824,615
4 Level 4 3,002 3,746,611
5 Level 5 321 347,227
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: PLEV2 Position: 869 Length: 1
Prose Level 2
FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,290 4,844,608
2 Level 2 6,817 6,994,591
3 Level 3 7,544 8,747,212
4 Level 4 3,074 3,907,973
5 Level 5 313 407,456
23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: PLEV3 Position: 870 Length: 1
Prose Level 3
FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,311 4,975,344
2 Level 2 6,725 6,792,672
3 Level 3 7,666 8,992,470
4 Level 4 3,027 3,778,200
5 Level 5 309 363,156
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: PLEV4 Position: 871 Length: 1
Prose Level 4
FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,241 4,947,140
2 Level 2 6,875 6,945,399
3 Level 3 7,552 8,749,595
4 Level 4 3,025 3,813,212
5 Level 5 345 446,494
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: PLEVS Position: 872 Length: 1
Prose Level 5
FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,295 4,986,519
2 Level 2 6,767 6,816,974
3 Level 3 7,618 8,726,495
4 Level 4 3,041 3,954,113
5 Level 5 317 417,739
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: DLEV1 Position: 873 Length: 1

Document Level 1

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,610 5,350,059
2 Level 2 6,782 6,810,805
3 Level 3 7,272 8,339,890
4 Level 4 2,984 3,908,747
5 Level 5 390 492,340

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: DLEV2 Position: 874 Length: 1

Document Level 2

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,664 5,397,888
2 Level 2 6,765 6,848,579
3 Level 3 7,156 8,084,588
4 Level 4 3,087 4,062,667
5 Level 5 366 508,118

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: DLEV3 Position: 875 Length: 1

Document Level 3

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,662 5,278,705
2 Level 2 6,714 6,723,500
3 Level 3 7,271 8,464,952
4 Level 4 3,023 3,968,359
5 Level 5 368 466,325

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: DLEV4 Position: 876 Length: 1
Document Level 4

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,661 5,315,110
2 Level 2 6,702 6,811,491
3 Level 3 7,346 8,405,115
4 Level 4 2,937 3,802,828
5 Level 5 392 567,297

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: DLEV5 Position: 877 Length: 1
Document Level 5

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 5,744 5,410,560
2 Level 2 6,726 6,597,274
3 Level 3 7,221 8,431,650
4 Level 4 2,973 3,942,819
5 Level 5 374 519,537

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: NLEV1 Position: 878 Length: 1
Numeracy Level 1

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 6,805 6,305,779
2 Level 2 7,146 7,472,371
3 Level 3 6,382 7,444,542
4 Level 4 2,364 3,220,296
5 Level 5 341 458,853

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: NLEV2 Position: 879 Length: 1

Numeracy Level 2

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 6,783 6,371,538
2 Level 2 7,117 7,399,791
3 Level 3 6,447 7,612,896
4 Level 4 2,389 3,132,614
5 Level 5 302 385,002

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: NLEV3 Position: 880 Length: 1

Numeracy Level 3

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 6,819 6,421,008
2 Level 2 7,176 7,374,182
3 Level 3 6,288 7,417,840
4 Level 4 2,472 3,311,598
5 Level 5 283 377,213

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: NLEV4 Position: 881 Length: 1

Numeracy Level 4

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 6,786 6,355,370
2 Level 2 7,114 7,289,838
3 Level 3 6,456 7,605,126
4 Level 4 2,356 3,194,650
5 Level 5 326 456,856

23,038 24,901,841

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: NLEV5 Position: 882 Length: 1
Numeracy Level 5

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 6,797 6,325,813
2 Level 2 7,071 7,371,295
3 Level 3 6,410 7,440,984
4 Level 4 2,430 3,263,992
5 Level 5 330 499,758

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: PSLEV1 Position: 883 Length: 1
Problem Solving Level 1

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 9,480 9,129,195
2 Level 2 8,255 9,069,890
3 Level 3 4,567 5,620,986
4 Level 4 736 1,081,770

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: PSLEV2 Position: 884 Length: 1
Problem Solving Level 2

FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 9,331 8,862,943
2 Level 2 8,182 8,960,007
3 Level 3 4,707 5,914,613
4 Level 4 818 1,164,278

23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: PSLEV3 Position: 885 Length: 1
Problem Solving Level 3
FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 9,507 8,905,496
2 Level 2 8,154 9,097,865
3 Level 3 4,612 5,795,235
4 Level 4 765 1,103,245
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: PSLEV4 Position: 886 Length: 1
Problem Solving Level 4
FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 9,358 8,962,817
2 Level 2 8,170 8,902,027
3 Level 3 4,686 5,740,716
4 Level 4 824 1,296,280
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: PSLEV5 Position: 887 Length: 1
Problem Solving Level 5
FREQ WTD
1 Level 1 9,381 8,886,907
2 Level 2 8,367 9,211,579
3 Level 3 4,528 5,680,406
4 Level 4 762 1,122,949
23,038 24,901,841
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: HLTHPV1 Position: 888 Length: 8.4
Health 1
Allowed values: 000.0000 : 500.0000

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: HLTHPV2 Position: 896 Length: 8.4
Health 2

Allowed values: 000.0000 : 500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: HLTHPV3 Position: 904 Length: 84
Health 3

Allowed values: 000.0000 : 500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: HLTHPV4 Position: 912 Length: 8.4
Health 4

Allowed values: 000.0000 : 500.0000

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: HLTHPV5 Position: 920 Length: 8.4

Health 5

Allowed values: 000.0000 : 500.0000

Coverage: All respondents
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